

Nos. 12-35201, 12-35203, 12-35204

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF ALASKA, et al.,
Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

JANE LUBCHENCO, et al.,
Defendant-Appellees,

OCEANA, INC., et al.,
Intervenor Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Alaska,
No. 3:10-cv-00271-TMB (Hon. Timothy M. Burgess)

FEDERAL APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

DEAN DUNSMORE
JOHN H. MARTIN
DANIEL POLLAK
JOAN M. PEPIN
J. DAVID GUNTER II
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Res. Div.
Washington, DC 20026
(202) 514-3785

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
LEGAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
I. Management of Alaska Fisheries Under the MSA	4
II. Evaluation of Alaska Fisheries Under the ESA.....	5
A. The ESA's Protections for Listed Species	5
B. The Endangered Steller Sea Lion Population.....	8
C. NMFS Consultaton Concerning the Steller Sea Lion.	12
1. The jeopardy and adverse modification findings	13
2. The reasonable and prudent alternative	16
III. The NEPA Process and Adoption of the IFR	17
A. NMFS's Consideration of Alternatives Under NEPA.....	17
B. Promulgation of the Interim Final Rule.....	18
IV. District Court Proceedings	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	23
I. In the Biological Opinion, NMFS Made Appropriate Use of the Recovery Plan Criteria.	23

II.	NMFS Used Data From Sub-Regions of the Western DPS Appropriately In Drawing Conclusions About the Entire DPS.	31
A.	The Recovery Plan and the Biological Opinion each explained why sub- regional analysis was important.	31
B.	Plaintiffs cannot show that NMFS's sub-regional analysis introduced any error into its conclusions about the entire DPS.	34
C.	NMFS’s precautionary approach is permissible under the ESA.	38
III.	NMFS Correctly Applied the Relevant Standards and Regulations.	40
A.	NMFS reasonably determined that existing management measures would "appreciably reduce" the species' likelihood of recovery.	40
B.	NMFS applied the correct standard to determine that authorizing the fisheries would adversely modify critical habitat.	44
C.	NMFS made appropriate use of the “nutritional stress” theory.	46
IV.	The RPA Is Consistent With the ESA and the Evidence in the Record.	49
A.	NMFS reasonably selected an RPA that would help the western DPS make progress toward recovery.	50
B.	NMFS did not ignore relevent information in the record, but made reasonable judgments on the basis of uncertain data.	53
C.	Plaintiffs’ attack on a single data point, the differential growth rates in two geographic areas, is misplaced.	54
V.	If a Remedy is Required Under the ESA, Remand Without Vacatur Is the Most Appropriate Remedy.	56
VI.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Limiting Its Injunctive Remedy Under NEPA.	59
	CONCLUSION	62

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES63
CERTIFICATES.....64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Bonneville Power Adm'n,
 175 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 1999) 27, 40, 52, 54

Arizona Cattle Growers' Ass'n v. Salazar,
 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010)38

Brower v. Evans,
 257 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2001)38

California Communities Against Toxics v. EPA,
 ___ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 3038520 (9th Cir., July 26, 2012) 56, 57

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
 401 U.S. 402 (1971) 60, 61

Cold Mountain v. Garber,
 375 F.3d 884 (2004).....60

Conner v. Burford,
 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988) 38, 60

Geo-Energy Partners-1983 Ltd. v. Salazar,
 613 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2010)61

Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
 378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004)7, 22, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 32, 44, 45, 60

Greenpeace v. NMFS,
 106 F. Supp. 2d 1066 (W.D. Wash. 2000)4

Home Builders Ass'n of N. Cal. v. U. S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.,
 616 F.3d. 983 (9th Cir. 2010)41

Idaho Farm Bureau Fed'n. v. Babbitt,
 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995) 56, 57

Laguna Greenbelt, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.,
 42 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1994)60

Lands Council v. McNair,
 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)22, 32, 36, 48, 54

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
 411 U.S. 192 (1973) 22, 23

Nat. Wildlife Fed. v. FEMA,
 345 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (W.D.Wash. 2004)47

National Wildlife Fed. v. NMFS,
 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2007) 13, 24, 25, 27, 42

National Wildlife Fed. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
 384 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2004) 29, 30

Nw. Ecosystem Alliance v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
 475 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007)37

Nw. Env'tl Advocates v. NMFS,
 460 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006)11

Orantes-Hernandez v. Thornburgh,
 919 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1990)23

Pacific Coast Fed. of Fishermen's Assn's v. Gutierrez,
 606 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (E.D. Cal. 2008).....26

Pacific Coast Fed'n of Fishermen's Ass'ns v. NMFS,
 265 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2001)32

Pacific Coast Fed'n of Fishermen's Ass'ns v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation,
 426 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2005)50

Price v. City of Stockton,
 390 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2004)59

Rock Creek Alliance v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
 663 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2011)32

Salmon Spawning & Recovery Alliance v. NMFS,
 342 Fed. Appx. 336 (9th Cir. 2009)27, 30, 48

Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
245 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2001)45

Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman,
646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011).....2

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944)26

Stormans Inc. v. Selecky,
571 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2009)23

Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bureau of Reclamation,
143 F.3d 515 (9th Cir. 1998)52

Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978)6, 38, 57

Trout Unlimited v. Lohn,
559 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009)22, 30, 32, 40, 48

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
616 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2010)41

Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004)22

Wild Fish Conservancy v. Salazar,
628 F.3d 513 (9th Cir. 2010) 22, 31, 40, 41

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedures Act (“APA”)
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)22

Endangered Species Act (“ESA”)
16 U.S.C. § 1531.....2
16 U.S.C. § 1532.....24
16 U.S.C. § 1532(3).....7
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5).....6
16 U.S.C. § 1532(6).....5
16 U.S.C. § 1532(16).....5, 9

16 U.S.C. § 1532(20).....5
 16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1)6
 16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(2)(B).....6
 16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)6
 16 U.S.C. § 1533(c).....5
 16 U.S.C. § 1533(d).....5
 16 U.S.C. § 1533(f)6
 16 U.S.C. § 1533(f)(1)(B)(ii), (f)(4)6
 16 U.S.C. § 1536.....7
 16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)6, 19, 20, 30, 39, 51
 16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(4)7
 16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3).....7, 51
 16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A)7, 16
 16 U.S.C. § 1538.....6

Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act ("MSA")

16 U.S.C. § 1801.....4
 16 U.S.C. § 1802(h).....4
 16 U.S.C. § 1803.....4
 16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)4
 16 U.S.C. § 1855(d).....4, 17
 16 U.S.C. § 1855(f)(4).....2

National Environmental Policy Act ("NEPA")

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)18

RULES & REGULATIONS:

40 C.F.R. § 1505.259
 40 C.F.R. § 1506.1059
 40 C.F.R. § 1501.418
 40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(e).....18
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(a).....18

 50 C.F.R. § 402.027, 20, 25, 28, 31, 35, 39, 44, 46, 47, 51
 50 C.F.R. § 402.147
 50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(8)51, 52
 50 C.F.R. § 402.14(h)7
 50 C.F.R. § 402.14(h)(3).....7, 8
 50 C.F.R. § 424.11(d).....6

50 C.F.R. part 679; §§ 679.20-28	5
51 Fed. Reg. 19,926 (June 3, 1986)	25, 47
55 Fed. Reg. 49,204 (Nov. 26, 1990)	8
58 Fed. Reg. 45,269 (Aug. 27, 1993)	8
62 Fed. Reg. 24,345 (May 5, 1997)	8
62 Fed. Reg. 30,772 (June 5, 1997)	8
75 Fed. Reg. 77,535 (Dec. 13, 2010)	18, 19, 20, 53
